Project Name:

Applicant and/or Property
Owner:

Representative:

Request:

Zoning District:

2012-V-032

n/a

Joseph Aguayo
n/a

Variance to reduce the north side accessory
building side setback from 10 feet to 7 feet
to accommodate an existing storage
building (LDC 2.10.05.B.1 & 6.05.05.1.3)

R-1 (Single Family Residential District)



STAFF ANALYSIS

Variance 2012-V-032

V.

Applicant:

Joseph Aguayo

Proposed Location:

2951 Albatross Drive, Navarre; on the north side of East Bay Boulevard and the south
side of Albatross Drive, west of Pelican Pointe Drive in the Navarre Community (Parcel
number 02-25-27-0000-01733-0000)

Request:

Variance to reduce the north side accessory building side setback from 10 feet to 7
feet to accommodate an existing storage building (LDC 2.10.05.B.1 & 6.05.05.1.3)

Land Development Code Criteria:

2.10.05 Accessory Buildings and Structures

B. Encroachment of Yards in lots located in Recorded Subdivisions or lots less than
one (1) acre in size — Accessory buildings or structures on lots in recorded subdivisions
in residentially zoned districts or less than one (1) acre in size may be located within all

yards and must observe the following conditions:

1. Any accessory structure closer than ten (10) feet to the main building shall be
construed as part of the main building and shall observe all setbacks required
for the main building (refer to Sections 2.10.00, 6.05.00, 6.08.00 and 12.01.02).

6.05.05 R-1 - Single Family Residential District

I Minimum Required Setbacks:

3. Side Setback: There shall be a side building setback of seven (7) feet on
each side of every main building when measured at the minimum front
setback line for lots having widths between seventy (70) and ninety (90)
feet. For lots wider than ninety (90) feet and narrower than seventy (70)
feet, there shall be a side building setback of no less than ten percent
(10%) of the lot width to a maximum requirement of fifteen (15) feet on
each side of every main building. Modifications to this requirement shall
be in accordance with Section 2.10.04. Lot widths shall be determined at
the minimum front setback line.

2.04.00 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS AND VARIANCES: The Zoning Board shall have the

following duties and powers:

B. No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds
that all of the following conditions exist:



STAFF ANALYSIS

The special circumstances or conditions
applying to the building or land in
guestion are peculiar to such property NO

and do not apply generally to other land
or buildings in the vicinity. Staff  Analysis: Staff has

determined that there are no
special circumstances regarding
the land or building in question,
and that this parcel does not
possess unique qualities with
respect to size or exceptional
shallowness that are peculiar to
such property and not to other lots
within the area.

Is this criterion met?

The applicants are seeking relief
from the Ordinance regulating side
setbacks for accessory structures.

The request is to reduce the north
side accessory building side
setback from 10 feet to 7 feet to
accommodate an existing storage
building on the property.

The variance is necessary for the Is this criterion met?
preservation and enjoyment of a

substantial property right and not NO

merely to serve as a convenience to the staff Analysis: This variance
applicant.

request is not necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right and
serves merely as a convenience to
the property owner.



STAFF ANALYSIS

The authorization of the variance will
not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, the danger of fire, imperil
the public safety, unreasonably diminish
or impair established property values
within the surrounding area or in any
other respect, impair the health, safety,
comfort, morals or general welfare of
the inhabitants of Santa Rosa County.

4. The variance will not impair the intent

of the zoning ordinance or zoning
district map.

To permit the reduction of parking or
loading requirements whenever the
character or use of a building is such as
to render unnecessary the full provision
of parking or loading facilities as
specified herein or whenever the strict
enforcement of such provision would
impose an unreasonable hardship as
contrasted with merely granting an
advantage or convenience.

Additionally, variances from access
management connection standards may
be granted where the effect of the
variance would be to enhance the safety
or operation of the roadway.

Is this criterion met?

YES

Staff Analysis: The authorization
of this variance will not impair an
adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, increase
congestion to public streets, or
impair the public’s safety.

It is unknown whether the
authorization of this variance will
unreasonably diminish or impair
established property values within
the surrounding area.

Is this criterion met?

NO

Staff Analysis: If authorized, a
variance without special
circumstances would impair the
intent of the zoning ordinance.

Is this criterion met?

N/A

Staff Analysis: The proposed
request does not apply to the
reduction of parking or loading
requirements nor does it apply to
access management standards
which would affect the safety or
operation of the roadway.



2012-V-032
Location

East Bay

Tom King Bayou
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Disclaimer:
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be

dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of

this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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Zoning

East Bay
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- Agriculture/Rural Residential (AG) - General Industrial (M-2) Single Family Residential (R-1A) Hotel - Navarre Beach
AG within an Accident Potential Zone (AG-APZ) l M2 within an Accident Potential Zone (M2-APZ) Mixed Residential Subdivision (R-1M) Navarre Beach - High Density
- Agriculture (AG2) Planned Industrial Development (PID) |:| R1M within an Accident Potential Zone (R1M-APZ) Navarre Beach -Medium Density
AG2 within an Accident Potential Zone (AG2-APZ) Neighborhood Commercial (NC) |:| R1M within the Heart of Navarre (R1M-HON) - Navarre Beach - Planned Mixed Use Development

Marina (C-1M) I:l NC-APZ Medium Density Residential (R-2) Navarre Beach - Conservation/Recreation

Marina and Yacht Club (C-2M) |:| NC within the Heart of Navarre (NC-HON) |:| R2 within an Accident Potential Zone (R2-APZ) Navarre Beach - Single Family
[E Historical/Commercial (HC-1) Passive Park (P-1) I:l R2 within the Heart of Navarre (R2-HON) Navarre Beach - Medium High Density
- Highway Commercial Development (HCD) |:| P1 within the Heart of Navarre (P1-HON) Medium Density Mixed Residential (R-2M) - Navarre Beach - Utilities
HCD within an Accident Potential Zone (HCD-APZ) Active Park (P-2) I:l R2M within an Accident Potential Zone (R2M-APZ) - State
HCD within the Heart of Navarre (HCD-HON) [ P2 within an Accident Potential Zone (P2-APZ) [___] R2M within the Navarre Town Center (R2M-NTC) State within an Accident Potential Zone (STATE-APZ)
X HeD with the Navarre Town Center (HCD-NTC) ] P2 within the Heart of Navarre (P2-HON) Medium High Density Residential (R-3) KX rai
[:] Historical/Single Family (HR-1) Planned Business District (PBD) Rural Residential Single Family (RR-1) I:l Right of Ways
[:] Historical/Multiple Family (HR-2) - Planned Unit Development (PUD) |:| RR1 within an Accident Potential Zone (RR1-APZ) Military

Restricted Industrial (M-1) Single Family Residential (R-1) Navarre Town Center 1 (TC1) Water
|:| M1 within an Accident Potential Zone (M1-APZ) |:| R1 within an Accident Potential Zone (R1-APZ) Navarre Town Center 2 (TC2) Municipal Boundaries
|:| M1 within the Heart of Navarre (M1-HON) |:| R1within the Heart of Navarre (R1-HON) - Navarre Beach - Commercial
Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



2012-V-032
Existing Land Use

East Bay
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Existing Land Use - Commercial (COMM) Mixed Residential/Commercial (MRC) - Right of Way (ROW)
CATEGORY B ndustrial Il ofiice Single Family Residential (SFR)
- Agriculture (AG) Institutional (INST) - Public Owned Property (POP) - Silviculture (SILVICUL)
I Agriculture, Homestead (AH) Multi-Family Residential <5 (MFR<5) (X3 Rail [F777 uncategorized (UNCAT)
Condo's/Townhomes (C/T) Multi-Family Residential >5 (MFR>5) - Recreation/Commercial (REC/COMM) - Utilities
- City Military - Recreation/Open Space (REC/OS) Vacant
Water
Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



2012-V-032
Aerial
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Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



Santa Rosa County
Development Services

Tony Gomjlljign John T. “Tim" Tolbert
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Variance Application
* Application Instructions begin on Page 5

** For Official Use Only **
Application No.  &LO/OA V- DAy Date Received: __ (/0
Review Fee: Receipt No.: [ALe
Zoning District: Q| FLUM Designation: __ S Fé-
vD-4

PLg@E.‘l Property Owner Name: Jose !'J‘/\ A C)l WU OLL{ &)
S s 2951 ALBATR0%2 DRive
NAVARRE  Fl. %250l
Phone{B850) 429~ 8596  Fax: DAME
Email Joey 44 & mediacombb. mer

Applicant mheck here and skip this section if the applicant is the Property Owner. Otherwise,
complete this section and provide authorization from the Property Owner giving the Applicant

the authority o pursue variance approvals.

Company:

Contact Name:

Address:

Phone: Fax:

Email:

Property Parcel ID Number(s);__ @24%5210000017330000

Information -OR-
Street Address of property for which the Variance is requested:

Santa Rosa County Public Service Complex
6051 Old Bagdad Highway, Suite 202 Milton, Florida 32583
wwav.santarosa. fleoy
Office: (850) 981-7000
Inspections/Compliance Division Fax: (850) 623-1208 e Planning/Zoning Division Fax: (850) 983-9874



Variance
Request

What is the present use of the property? __ S INGILE EAMILY RES| DEN TIAL-
-1
Please describe the requested variance, including exact dimensions and purpose of the variance,
o HMAWTAIN A 12'x 20 STORAGE BLOG. IN 1T's PRESENT
LoArioN on THE PEOPERT Y. ARPROY 15 OFF WEST

. 10,
- PROPERT Y LINE & APPROK, F5' OFF RES\ENCE , AND IN

Variance
Provisions
And
Criteria

THE SOUTHWEST QUAPRANT OF THE PROPERTY.
Please describe the special cirgumstances or conditions that apply to the building or land in
questions which necessitate the variance request.

THE (ooT OF MONING THIS _BWD&G. Moulu gE N TAE
THous anps As Well Ao DESTROY SENEGRAL OAKTREES

K THE PROLE 5, AND I MONERTD e So0TH IT Woulo ENTER
iNTE THE 506'9ETBACK. oF THE ARTEAAL- ROND (Hw Y 284)

Are the special conditions or circumstances described above the result of a proposed or prior action

of the applicant? Yes No

Pleas explain why the literal enforcement of the provisions of the Land Development Code will result
in unnecessary hardship.

T Woul 2 A FiMancial BUORDSK ToO MMONE tHis
CTRUCTURE ESPEciallyy WHEN AT POt No A4 46T

INERINGEMBMT O AMYONS (M THE NElGiHZoR HOOD
Do you currently have a Code Enforcement Violation which
pertains to this Variance request? [ Yes IE’(O

| understand that all decislons made by the Zoning Board of

Adjustment are subject to appeal and thaf their decision does

not become effective until the appeal time has successfully

passed. Wes [ No

| understand that approval by the Zoning Board of

Adjustments does not authorize construction and/for land

clearing to occur on this site and that additional approvals and m{/

Building Permits may be required. es [ JNo

Page 20f &
Revised 12/19/2011



| understand that determinations by the Zoning Board of
Adjustment are vatid for 36 months. IE’{G'S CIno

Certification and Authorization

By my signature hereto, | do hereby certify that the information contained in this application and the required
supplemental materials is true and correct, and understand that defiberate misrepresentation of such
information will be grounds for denial or reversal of this application and/or revacation of any approval based
upon this apptication. | do hereby authorize Gounty staff to enter upon my property at any reasonable time for
purposes of site inspection.

Soser K. Acvayo
Applicant Name (Type or Print}

tant Signature

DUNE \ P 2012

Title (if applicable) Date

Page3ofd
Revised 12/19/2011
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Kelly Hobbs

From: Harv Board [harvsfishin@hotmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 26, 2012 4:33 PM

To: Kelly Hobbs

Subject: FW: Case No. 2012-V-032

Great new neighbor, please let him have his varience. All our neighbors are easy to get along with.
No problems. We had one on Shearwater and they finally moved. Thanks and good talking to you.
Harvey Board

From: kellyh@santarosa.fl.gov

To: harvsfishin@hotmail.com

Date: Thu, 26 Jul 2012 11:44:42 -0500
Subject: Case No. 2012-V-032

Mr. Board,

I have sent you this email in response to our telephone call. If you have any further questions, please do
not hestiate to call or email me.

Thanks and have a nice day.

KeLLH

Kelly Hobbs

Planner II

Development Services Center
Santa Rosa County, Florida
850-981-7065
850-983-9874 FAX

Email: kellyh@santarosa.fl.gov

How is our customer service?
http://www.santarosa.fl.gov/customerservice/survey.html

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are
public records; available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications to or from Santa Rosa County employees may
be subject to public disclosure. (Florida Statute, Chapter 119)

13 i Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

Florida has a very broad public records law. Under Florida law, both the content of emails and email addresses are public records. If you do
not want the content of your email or your email address released in response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this
entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in person.

Email scanned by Check Point

7/26/2012
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Kelly Hobbs

From: Dennis Hufstader [mrhufstader@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, July 30, 2012 2:19 PM
To: Kelly Hobbs

Subject: Variance application no.2012-v-032

I live at 2958 Albatross Dr. | will be out of state on the date of the hearing. I strongly support the
variance being granted. Mr. Aguayo is an outstanding member of our community. His new home
is a very welcome addition to our neighborhood. If you have any questions please contact me.

Thanks. Dennis L. hufstader.

Email scanned by Check Point

7/30/2012
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